

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 08-5526

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITY08,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER AND DEMOCRACY 21
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Donald J. Simon
(D.C. Bar No. 256388)
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-0240

Fred Wertheimer
(D.C. Bar No. 154211)
DEMOCRACY 21
1875 I Street, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 429-2008

J. Gerald Hebert
(D.C. Bar No. 447676)
Paul S. Ryan
(D.C. Bar No. 502514)
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1640 Rhode Island Ave., N.W.
Suite 650
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 736-2200

*Counsel for the Campaign Legal
Center*

Counsel for Democracy 21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	viii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. Unity08’s Challenge is Moot	6
II. The FEC Correctly Advised Unity08 That its Activities Render It a Federal Political Committee	8
A. An Entity Whose “Major Purpose” Is “the Nomination or Election of a Candidate” and That Makes “Expenditures” or Accepts “Contributions” in Excess of \$1,000 Is a Political Committee.	9
B. The FEC Correctly Applied FECA to Determine that Unity08 Meets the Definition of “Political Committee.”	12
1. The First Prong: Unity08 Meets the “Major Purpose” Test.....	12
2. The Second Prong: Unity08 Meets the \$1,000 Expenditure Test.....	19
III. The FEC’s Determination that Unity08 Is a “Political Committee” Does Not Violate the First Amendment	23
A. The Supreme Court Has Found That the Regulation of Political Committees Is Consistent With the First Amendment.	24
B. The Regulation of Unity08 as a Political Committee Is Justified by Important Government Interests.	27
CONCLUSION	31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.*

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>*Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	2, 4, 9, 10, 14, 20, 21, 23, 25, 31
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons (AAPS) v. Brewer</i> , 486 F. 3d 586 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>rev’d in part upon rehearing</i> , 494 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2007).....	7-8
<i>California Medical Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	5, 23, 26
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008)	5, 7
<i>FEC v. Florida for Kennedy Committee</i> , 681 F.2d 1281 (11th Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>FEC v. GOPAC, Inc.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996)	12, 16, 17
<i>FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League</i> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	15, 16, 28, 29
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	12
<i>FEC v. Malenick</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2004).....	12
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007)	1, 7
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	6
<i>*McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	1, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 18, 26, 27,29, 30
Statutes, Legislation and Legislative History:	
Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431, <i>et seq.</i>	1
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107–155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002)	10
2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(A).....	9, 23
2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)(i)	9

2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(A)(i)	4, 19
2 U.S.C. § 431(20)(A)(iii)	10
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C)	26
2 U.S.C. § 441i(a)	27
2 U.S.C. § 441i(b)(1)	10
26 U.S.C. § 527(e)	13

Regulations and Agency Materials:

11 CFR § 100.22	20-21
11 CFR § 100.111(a)	19
11 C.F.R. § 110.6(b)(1)	22
Advisory Opinion 1984-11 (May 3, 1984)	19
Advisory Opinion 1994-05 (April 18, 1994)	19
Advisory Opinion 2003-23 (November 7, 2003)	22
Advisory Opinion Request 2006-20 (March 30, 2006)	1, 2, 13, 30
Advisory Opinion 2006-20 (Oct. 10, 2006)	2, 3, 13, 19
